

In accordance with Article 16. clause 2) Decision on the establishment of a limited liability company for managing of the project Research and Development in Public Sector (Official gazette of RS, No. 51/2010, 72/2013, 24/2014 and 65/2014), Article 7, Paragraph 1, Clause 2.(2) of the Law on public procurement ("Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia, No. 124/12 and 14/15) Law on Ratification of the Financial Loan Agreement (Public sector research and development) concluded between the Republic of Serbia and the European investment bank ("Official Gazette of RS", number 5/10), Article 53. Ordinance on regulating public procurement procedure, Decision on public procurement procedure no 6221 dated 12.10.2015. (Amendment to decision on public procurement procedure, number 7507 dated 10.12.2015.), European Investment Bank Guide to procurement, consistently with Evaluation report of public procurement IOP/08-2015/G number 5238 dated 18.03.2016. Director delivers the

DECISION ON CONTRACT AWARD

- 1. Contract is awarded in the international open procedure of the public procurement, number IOP/08-2015/G, the subject of which is: Procurement of furniture for the needs of scientific and research organizations, within the Sub-project of the centralized system for stock and purchasing consumables for scientific and research organizations:
 - For LOT 1 to the bidder "Interglobus" d.o.o. Čačak, Čedomira Vasovića 37, 32000 Čačak, with offered price 188,460.30 € VAT excluded;
 - For LOT 2 to the bidder "Superlab" d.o.o. New Belgrade, Milutina Milankovića 25, 11070 New Belgrade, with offered price 16,473.00 € VAT excluded;
 - For LOT 3 to the bidder "Superlab" d.o.o. New Belgrade, Milutina Milankovića 25, 11070 New Belgrade, with offered price 7,026.00 € VAT excluded.
- 2. Within three days from its delivering this decision on award shall be published on the website of the Contracting Authority.

RATIONALE

Purchaser: JUP "Istraživanje i razvoj " doo Beograd, Nemanjina 22-26, 11000 Belgrade.

The subject of the procurement: Procurement of furniture for the needs of scientific and research organizations, within the Sub-project of the centralized system for stock and purchasing consumables for scientific and research organizations.

Type of procedure: International open public procurement procedure.

Estimated value of procurement: 53,108,748.00 dinars excluding VAT, i.e. 442,572.90 euros, in accordance with Financial plan for 2015. and Procurement plan for 2015.

Estimated value per lot was determined based on the individual values of goods inserted in the recording system during the project cycle until 16th November 2014, by the project

managers who are also the users of the goods being procured, which was updated through a questionnaire conducted in the period from 10th November to 23rd November 2015, calculated in the currency euro on the day of inserting the requests by the end users.

Names and estimated values per lot:

No.	NAME OF LOT	Estimated value (in €)
1	Lot 1 – Office furniture	410,343.90
2	Lot 2 – Laboratory furniture	19,705.00
3	Lot 3 – Hospital furniture	12,524.00

Type of procedure: International open procedure of the public procurement, initiated based on Decision on public procurement procedure number 6221 dated 12.10.2015. (Amendment to the decision on public procurement procedure number 7507 dated 10.12.2015.), according to the article 7. paragraph 1. clause 2. sub clause (1) Law on public procurement ("Official Gazette of RS", number 124/12 and 14/15 and 68/15), Law on Ratification of the Financial Loan Agreement (Public sector research and development) concluded between the Republic of Serbia and the European investment bank ("Official Gazette of RS", number 5/10) and clause 3.4. of EIBs Guide to procurement.

The means for conducting the public procurement are provided by Financial agreement (Public sector research and development) made between the Republic of Serbia and the European investment bank, on 04.03.2010, which was ratified by the Law on Ratification of the Financial Loan Agreement (Public sector research and development) made between the Republic of Serbia and the European investment bank ("Official Gazette of RS", number 5/10)

I. BASIC DATA ON THE BIDDERS

Procurement notice was published in the Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU) on 12.12.2105 and on the website of the Purchaser, as well as on the Portal of public procurements on 14.12.2015, with deadline for bid submission until 25.01.2016. until 11,00 am.

The Committee, upon the expiration of the bid submission deadline, conducted the bid opening procedure:

- for all lots on 25.01.2016. starting at 13,00.

In the minutes of bid opening filed under the number 503 dated 25.01.2016. the Committee noted that the bids of the following bidders are submitted in a timely manner:

No.	Bid is filed under the Purchaser's number	Name or code of the Bidder	LOT	Date of receipt	Time (h)
1.	468	"Interglobus" d.o.o. Čačak	1	25.01.2016.	9.20
2.	469	"Ktitor" d.o.o. Belgrade	1	25.01.2016.	9.25
3.	477	"Sport Impex" d.o.o. Belgrade	1	25.01.2016.	9.53
4.	479	"Gaj-Inženjering i Opremanje" d.o.o. Zemun	1	25.01.2016.	10.10
5.	481	"Superlab" New Belgrade	2	25.01.2016.	10.20
6.	482	"Superlab" New Belgrade	3	25.01.2016.	10.20
7.	483	"Blažeks" d.o.o. Kragujevac	1	25.01.2016.	10.20
8.	485	"Eurosalon Fabrika" d.o.o. Belgrade	1	25.01.2016.	10.30
9.	486	"Temma Trade" d.o.o. Petrovadarin	1	25.01.2016.	10.40
10.	487	"Gat" d.o.o. Novi Sad	1	25.01.2016.	10.45

Committee noted that there have been no untimely bids.

II. EVALUATION OF THE BIDS

After the conducted bid opening procedure, the Committee started evaluation of the bids i.e. the overview of timely bids and submitted bid addenda which prove the requested mandatory and additional conditions, and noted as follows:

LOT 001:

Bid by the bidder "Interglobus" d.o.o. Čačak, Čedomira Vasovića 37, 32000 Čačak, bid number 468 dated 25.01.2016. has no deficiencies.

Offered price is: 188,460.30 € VAT excluded

According to the aforementioned, Committee notes that the bid by the bidder "Interglobus" d.o.o. Čačak, Čedomira Vasovića 37, 32000 Čačak, is substantially responsive – adequate and financially acceptable – acceptable bid.

LOT 001:

Bid by the bidder "Ktitor" d.o.o. Beograd, Dobanovački put 58, 11080 Zemun, bid number 469 dated 25.01.2016. has the following deficiencies:

- Covenant of Integrity is not submitted
- Signed and stamped model of contract is not submitted

Offered price is: 199,765.00 € VAT excluded

According to the aforementioned, Committee notes that the bid by the bidder "Ktitor" d.o.o. Beograd, Dobanovački put 58, 11080 Zemun, is substantially not responsive – inadequate bid.

LOT 001:

Bid by the bidder "Sport Impex" d.o.o. Beograd, Požeška 148a, 11030 Belgrade, bid number 477 dated 25.01.2016, has no deficiencies.

Offered price is: 249,976.40 € VAT excluded

According to the aforementioned, Committee notes that the bid by the bidder "Sport Impex" d.o.o. Beograd, Požeška 148a, 11030 Belgrade, is substantially responsive – adequate and financially acceptable – acceptable bid.

LOT 001:

Bid by the bidder "Gaj-Inženjering i Opremanje" d.o.o. Zemun, Cara Dušana 266, 11080 Zemun, bid number 479 dated 25.01.2016. has the following deficiencies:

- Chair 5 – offered chair is upholstered in fabric or microfiber, and the purchaser requested in technical specification for the chair to be upholstered in eco leather.

Offered price is: 211,652.00 € VAT excluded

According to the aforementioned, Committee notes that the bid by the bidder "Gaj-Inženjering i Opremanje" d.o.o. Zemun, Cara Dušana 266, 11080 Zemun, is substantially not responsive – inadequate bid.

LOT 001:

Bid by the bidder "Blažeks" d.o.o. Kragujevac, Bosanska 63, 34000 Kragujevac, bid number 483 dated 25.01.2016, has no deficiencies.

Offered price is: 190,006.50 € VAT excluded

According to the aforementioned, Committee notes that the bid by the bidder "Blažeks" d.o.o. Kragujevac, Bosanska 63, 34000 Kragujevac, is substantially responsive – adequate and financially acceptable – acceptable bid.

LOT 001:

Bid by the bidder Privredno društvo za proizvodnju, trgovinu i usluge "Eurosalon Fabrika" d.o.o. Beograd, Dunavska bb, 11000 Belgrade, bid number 485 dated 25.01.2016. has the following deficiencies:

- Desk 11 offer does not state that the desk has metal legs and a front board (construction), like the purchaser requested in technical specification.
- Mobile cassette 4 offer does not state that it has a lock which locks all drawers, like the purchaser requested in technical specification.
- Carpet 1 dimensions of the offered carpet 1 are 3x3m, which does not comply with the one requested by the purchaser in technical specification where the mentioned dimensions are 2x4m.

Offered price is: 231,316.15 € VAT excluded

According to the aforementioned, Committee notes that the bid by the bidder Privredno društvo za proizvodnju, trgovinu i usluge "Eurosalon Fabrika" d.o.o. Beograd, Dunavska bb, 11000 Belgrade, is substantially not responsive – inadequate bid.

LOT 001:

Bid by the bidder "Temma Trade" za proizvodnju d.o.o. Petrovadarin, Preradovićeva 32, 21132 Petrovaradin, bid number 486 dated 25.01.2016. has the following deficiencies:

- Desk 6 it is not stated that the upper board is protected by an abs tape 2mm thick, as the purchaser requested in technical specification.
- Open shelves 4 in the offered specification, for the construction and shelves, the univer 18mm thick is mentioned, which is as good as the one that the purchaser requested in technical specification (univer 25mm thick).
- Armchair 3 offer does not state that the armchair has the mechanism for adjusting the seat, as the purchaser requested in technical specification.

Offered price is: 212,008.00 € VAT excluded

According to the aforementioned, Committee notes that the bid by the bidder "Temma Trade" za proizvodnju d.o.o. Petrovadarin, Preradovićeva 32, 21132 Petrovaradin, is substantially not responsive – inadequate bid.

LOT 001:

Bid by the bidder "Gat" d.o.o. Novi Sad, Bulevar oslobođenja 30a, 21000 Novi Sad, bid number 487 dated 25.01.2016. has the following deficiencies:

- Lower element 2 it is not stated that the lower element has wheels, as the purchaser requested in technical specification.
- Club chair 2 the dimensions of the offered chair are not provided, even though the purchaser stated the approximate dimensions in the request.
- Commode 2 thickness HDF board is not 3 mm as the purchaser requested in technical specification.
- Commode 5 thickness HDF board is not 3 mm as the purchaser requested in technical specification.
- Armchair 3 working chair is offered, and the purchaser requested ergonomic chair in technical specification.
- Chair 10 the offer does not mention whether it possesses the height adjustment mechanism and working chair is offered instead of ergonomic chair which was requested by the technical specification
- Chair 11 working chair is offered instead of ergonomic chair which was requested by the technical specification, the height of the backrest is not specified, even though the purchaser stated the approximate height.

Offered price is: 299,351.12 € VAT excluded

According to the aforementioned, Committee notes that the bid by the bidder "Gat" d.o.o. Novi Sad, Bulevar oslobođenja 30a, 21000 Novi Sad, is substantially not responsive – inadequate bid.

LOT 002:

Bid by the bidder "Superlab" d.o.o. Novi Beograd, Milutina Milankovića 25, 11070 New Belgrade, bid number 481 dated 25.01.2016. has no deficiencies.

Offered price is: 16,473.00 € VAT excluded

According to the aforementioned, Committee notes that the bid by the bidder "Superlab" d.o.o. Novi Beograd, Milutina Milankovića 25, 11070 New Belgrade, is substantially responsive – adequate and financially acceptable – acceptable bid.

LOT 003:

Bid by the bidder "Superlab" d.o.o. Novi Beograd, Milutina Milankovića 25, 11070 New Belgrade, bid number 482 dated 25.01.2016. has no deficiencies.

Offered price is: 7,026.00 € VAT excluded

According to the aforementioned, Committee notes that the bid by the bidder "Superlab" d.o.o. Novi Beograd, Milutina Milankovića 25, 11070 New Belgrade, is substantially responsive – adequate and financially acceptable – acceptable bid.

III.CLARIFICATION OF BIDS:

Evaluation was done in accordance with relevant provisions of the Bidding Documents - Section I. – Instructions to Bidders Clause E. Evaluation and comparison of the bids and Section III. – Evaluation and qualification criteria.

Section I, Instructions to Bidders, E. Evaluation and comparison of the bids, clause 29. Determination of Responsiveness, sub clause 29.2 foresees that the substantially responsive – adequate bid is the one that meets the requirements of the Bidding Documents without material deviation, reservation, or omission

Section I. – Instructions to Bidders E. Evaluation and comparison of the bids, clause 29. Determination of Responsiveness, sub clause 29.4 foresees that if a bid is not substantially responsive to the requirements of Bidding Documents or financially does not comply with the Purchaser's Procurement Plan, it shall be rejected by the Purchaser

IV. CONTRACT AWARD CRITERION

The criterion for evaluation of the bids is the **lowest evaluated bid price**.

The bids have been ranked from the lowest to the highest price. The lowest evaluated bid is the most favourable.

Lots where two or more substantially responsive – adequate and financially acceptable bids were submitted, according to the criterion of lowest evaluated bid price, were ranked as follows:

LOT 1:

Ranking	Name of the bidder	Offered value
1.	"Interglobus" d.o.o. Čačak, Čedomira Vasovića 37, 32 000 Čačak	188,460.30 € VAT excluded
2.	"Blažeks" d.o.o. Kragujevac, Bosanska 63, 34000 Kragujevac	190,006.50 € VAT excluded
3.	"Sport Impex" d.o.o. Belgrade, Požeška 148a, 11030 Belgrade	249,976.40 € VAT excluded

LOT 2:

F	Ranking	Name of the bidder	Offered value
	1.	"Superlab" d.o.o. New Belgrade, Milutina Milankovića 25, 11070 New Belgrade	16,473.00 € VAT excluded

LOT 3:

Ranking	Name of the bidder	Offered value
1.	"Superlab" d.o.o. New Belgrade, Milutina Milankovića 25, 11070 New Belgrade	7,026.00 € VAT excluded

Upon completed evaluation of the bids, the Committee made the Evaluation report, filed under the number 5238 dated 18.03.2016.

According to above mentioned, the Committee suggests to the Purchaser to, in the procedure of the Procurement of furniture for the needs of scientific and research organizations, procurement number IOP/08-2015/G, in the part that refers to the bids, which were upon evaluation, evaluated as substantially responsive – adequate, financially acceptable and lowest evaluated bid, deliver the Decision on Contract Award and to conclude contracts with the following bidders:

- LOT 1 with the bidder "Interglobus" d.o.o. Čačak, Čedomira Vasovića 37, 32 000 Čačak, with the offered price 188,460.30 € VAT excluded;
- LOT 2 with the bidder "Superlab"d.o.o. New Belgrade, Milutina Milankovića 25, 11070 New Belgrade, with the offered price 16.473,00 € VAT excluded;
- LOT 3 with the bidder "Superlab"d.o.o. New Belgrade, Milutina Milankovića 25, 11070 New Belgrade, with the offered price 7.026,00 € VAT excluded.

Acting according to the suggestion of the Committee given in the Evaluation report, filed under the number 5238 dated 18.03.2016. it has been decided as in the enacting clause.

Legal remedy:

Hereby we state that against this Decision, the bidder can file a complaint within 10 days of the publication of the Decision on the website of the Purchaser.

Dr Goran Kvrgić